
Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

If calling please ask for:

Tracey Guinea on 033 022 28679
Email: tracey.guinea@westsussex.gov.uk

www.westsussex.gov.uk

County Hall 
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1RQ
Switchboard 
Tel no (01243) 777100

25 February 2019

Rights of Way Committee

A meeting of the committee will be held at 2.15 pm on Tuesday, 5 March 2019 
at County Hall, Chichester.

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

Agenda

1. Declarations of Interest  

Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal interest in any 
business on the agenda.  They should also make declarations at any stage such 
an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. Consideration should be 
given to leaving the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in 
doubt, contact Democratic Services before the meeting.

2. Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  (Pages 5 - 14)

The Committee is asked to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 
2018 (cream paper).

3. Urgent Matters  

Items not on the agenda that the Chairman of the Committee is of the opinion 
should be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances.

4. Previous Decisions Progress, Outstanding Applications and Delegated 
Decisions  

(a) Previous Decisions Progress Report  (Pages 15 - 16)

The Committee is asked to consider a progress report by the Director of Law 
and Assurance (on pink paper).

(b) Outstanding Applications and Delegated Decisions  (Pages 17 - 20)

The Committee is asked to consider a progress report by the Director of Law 
and Assurance (on pink paper).

N.B.  If members have any queries in connection with items 4(a) and 4(b) they 
are asked to raise them with officers before the meeting.

Public Document Pack

Page 1



5. Definitive Map Modification Order  (Pages 21 - 36)

Report by the Director of Law and Assurance.

To consider and determine the following application:

Sharpthorne: Application for a Definitive Map Modification Order 
(Application No: 2/16) the addition of a bridleway at Top Road, 
Sharpthorne and to upgrade footpath 51FR to a bridleway.

6. Definitive Map Modification Order  (Pages 37 - 54)

Report by the Director of Law and Assurance.

To consider and determine the following application:

Henfield: Application for a Definitive Map Modification Order 
(Application No: 1/17) to add to the Definitive Map and Statement a 
public footpath along Dagbrook Lane 

7. Urgent Action  (Pages 55 - 76)

Report by the Director of Highways and Transport

To note the Urgent Action decision, published on 15 August 2018:

Adur and Worthing Council’s Public Path Diversion Order
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 S 257
Public Footpath 2048 (Shoreham Adur Tidal Walls Development) 
Diversion Order 2018

8. Secretary of State Decision  (Pages 77 - 78)

Report by the Director of Law and Assurance.

The Committee is invited to note the following decision by the Secretary of 
State:

West Sussex County Council (Warnham) Public Path (No. 1577) 
Diversion Order 2013
West Sussex County Council (Warnham) Public Path (No. 1578) 
Diversion Order 2013

9. Secretary of State Decision  (Pages 79 - 80)

Report by the Director of Law and Assurance.

The Committee is invited to note the following decision by the Secretary of 
State:

West Sussex County Council (Petworth No.1 (Parish of Loxwood 
addition of Footpath)) Definitive Map Modification Order 2014

Page 2



10. Secretary of State Decision  (Pages 81 - 82)

Report by the Director of Law and Assurance.

The Committee is invited to note the following decision by the Secretary of 
State:

West Sussex County Council (Southwater) Public Path (no. 2642)
Part Special Diversion Order 2016
West Sussex County Council (Southwater) Public Path (no. 1650)
Part Special Extinguishment Order 

11. Secretary of State Decision  (Pages 83 - 84)

Report by the Director of Law and Assurance.

The Committee is invited to note the following decision by the Secretary of 
State:

Application for a Definitive Map Modification Order (Application No. 
5/16) to add a public footpath from bridleway 1163 to Fyning Lane in 
the Parish of Rogate.

12. Update on Delivery Works  

The Committee is asked to note a verbal update on delivery works in the last 
year, presented by Judith Grimwood, Senior Rights of Way Officer.

13. Date of Next Meeting  

The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2.15 p.m. on Tuesday,
25 June 2019.

To all members of the Rights of Way Committee

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Rights of Way Committee

12 June 2018 – At a meeting of the Rights of Way Committee held at 2.15 pm at 
County Hall, Chichester.

Present: Mr Whittington (Chairman)

Mr Bradbury, Mr Acraman, Mr Baldwin, Mrs Duncton, Dr O'Kelly, Mrs Purnell, 
Mr Quinn and Mrs Russell

Part I

1.   Declarations of Interest 

1.1 In accordance with the County Council’s code of the conduct, the following 
declarations of interest were made:

 Mr Whittington, Mr Bradbury, Mr Baldwin, Mrs Russell and Mr Acraman 
declared that they have made site visits for the following application, and 
that during visits if approached, none had engaged in any discussions 
regarding the application:
Rogate: Application for a Definitive Map Modification Order (Application 
No: 5/16) to add a public footpath from bridleway 1163 to Fyning Lane in 
the Parish of Rogate.

 Dr O’Kelly declared a personal interest as local member for Midhurst, and 
as a member of a steering group working with South Downs National Park 
Authority and various cycling groups on plans for a future multi-use path 
along the old railway line from Petersfield to Pulborough, in relation to:

Elsted and Treyford, and Harting – Request for Diversion of Parts of 
Footpaths (fp) 871, 872 and 873; Creation of New Footpath on Disused 
Railway.  

 Dr O’Kelly declared a personal interest as local member for Midhurst, 
which is also a prejudicial interest by virtue of the fact that she has 
knowledge of the matter and is known to some of the parties.  Dr O’Kelly 
agreed to leave the meeting during the committee debate and vote on the 
item:
Rogate: Application for a Definitive Map Modification Order (Application 
No: 5/16) to add a public footpath from bridleway 1163 to Fyning Lane in 
the Parish of Rogate.

 Mr Bradbury declared a personal interest as a member of Mid Sussex 
District Council in relation to:
Previous Rights of Way Decisions – Item 1. Haywards Heath FP 25 CU.

2.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 

2.1 The Committee agreed the following corrections to the minutes of the 
previous meeting as follows.

 Previous Rights of Way Decisions’ – incorrectly numbered, to become 
23 (a)

 Outstanding Decisions – incorrectly numbered, to become 23 (b) and 
23 (c) respectively.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 Noted that there is no minute 26.

2.2 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2018, as 
amended by the Committee, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.

3.   Previous Decisions Progress Report 

3.1 The Committee received and noted a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance setting out the progress on previous delegated decisions and 
decisions made by the Committee (copy attached to the signed minutes).

4.   Outstanding Applications and Delegated Decisions 

4.1 The Committee received and noted a report from the Director of Highways 
and Transport and the Director of Law and Assurance outlining applications 
awaiting consideration (copy attached to the signed minutes).

5.   Definitive Map Modification Order 

Rogate: Application for a Definitive Map Modification Order (Application 
No: 5/16) to add a public footpath from bridleway 1163 to Fyning Lane 
in the Parish of Rogate

5.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and Assurance, 
concerning an application to add to the Definitive Map and Statement a public 
footpath from bridleway 1163 to Fyning Lane in the Pa
[...]
ut to the Committee and approved 
unanimously.

7.4 Resolved – That the Public Path Diversion Orders made in respect of 
footpaths 871, 872 and 873 in the parishes of Elsted and Treyford, and Harting 
be submitted by the Director of Law and Assurance to the Secretary of State for 
confirmation.

8.   Secretary of State Decision 

West Sussex County Council (Fittleworth) Public Path (No. 702) 
Extinguishment Order 2016
West Sussex County Council (Fittleworth) Public Path (No. 2866) 
Extinguishment Order 2016

8.1 The Committee received and noted a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance setting out the outcomes of recent decisions made by the Secretary of 
State (copy attached to the signed minutes).

8.2 The Committee wished it to be recorded that the outcome is noted with 
disappointment.

9.   Date of Next Meeting 

9.1. The Committee noted that its next scheduled meeting would be held at 
2.15 p.m. on Tuesday 30 October 2018.

The meeting ended at 4.37 pm

Chairman

Page 14

Agenda Item 2



Rights Of Way Committee

5 March 2019

PREVIOUS DECISIONS PROGRESS REPORT

Key: DMMO - Definitive Map Modification Order
TRO - Traffic Regulation Order
FP - Footpath
BW - Bridleway
RB - Restricted Byway
BOAT - Byway Open to All Traffic
TVG - Town or Village Green
CL - Common Land
TCPA - Town and Country Planning Act

* indicates a change in position since the last meeting

Subject Date Considered 
by Committee or 
Date of 
Delegation

Current Position

1 Haywards Heath: FP 
25CU diversion

21.2.05 Diversion order and permissive path 
agreement not undertaken by Mid 
Sussex District Council. Whilst a safe 
and useable route is available, the 
landowner has been contacted 
regarding resolving the issues.

2* Warnham: FPs 1578 
and 1577, diversions 
and upgrade to BW

23.10.12 Orders confirmed by the Secretary of 
State. There is a separate report before 
this meeting

3* Loxwood: DMMO 
1/13 Nepp Lane – 
addition of FP

25.2.14 Orders confirmed by the secretary of 
state. T
[...]
y provide no indication of the status of 
the routes.  Furthermore, the feature across the route at its junction with 
Top Road, and the lack of a consistent continuation on some of the OS 
mapping, is inconsistent with the route being a public highway.

Recommendation 

That a Definitive Map Modification Order, under Section 53 (2) in consequence of 
an event specified in sub-section 53(3)(c)(i) and 53(3)(c)(ii) of the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981, 1) to add a bridleway from point A, Top Road, 
Sharpthorne to point B and 2) to upgrade footpath 51FR to a bridleway from its 
commencement at point B to its termination at point C, Grinstead Lane, West 
Hoathly be not made.

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



1. Characters and features of the route

1.1 The claimed route is shown on the plan attached to this report, running 
between points A, B and C.  

1.2 The claimed route begins at Top Road, Sharpthorne, identified as point A 
on the application plan.  The route runs in a northern direction for 
approximately 1.28 kilometres where it meets footpath 51FR at point B.  
The route which is already recorded on the Definitive Map as a footpath 
then proceeds in an easterly direction until it joins with the highway at 
point C, Grinstead Lane, West Hoathly.

1.3 It is to be noted that following The East Sussex, West Sussex and Kent 
(County Boundaries) Order 1992, footpath 51FR, identified as points B to 
C on the application plan, was transferred to West Sussex County Council 
and renumbered footpath 51ESx following the West Sussex County 
Council (East Sussex-West Sussex (County Boundary No.1) Definitive Map 
Modification Order 2001.

1.4 This application is made in two parts:

1.4.1 1) Point A – B on the application plan under Section 53(3)(c)(i) Wildlife 
and Countryside Act 1981, which requires the County Council to consider 
whether evidence submitted by the applicant shows that a right of way 
which is not shown in the Definitive Map and Statement subsists or is 
reasonably alleged to subsist over land; and

1.4.2 2) Point B – C on the application plan under Section 53(3)(c)(ii) Wildlife 
and Countryside Act 1981 being the discovery of evidence which shows 
that a highway shown on the map and statement as a highway of a 
particular description ought to be there shown as a highway of a different 
description.

1.4.3 The application is supported by documentary evidence only and is 
therefore considered with reference to Section 32 Highways Act 1980 
which sets out that “A court or other tribunal, before determining whether 
a way has or has not been dedicated as a highway, or the date on which 
such dedication, if any, took place, shall take into consideration any map, 
plan or history of the locality or other relevant document which is 
tendered in evidence, and shall give such weight thereto as the court or 
tribunal considers justified by the circumstances, including the antiquity of 
the tendered document, the status of the person by whom and the 
purpose for which it was made and complied, and the custody in which 
has been kept and from which it is produced.”

1.4.4 The duty to make the Order for part 1) of the application is triggered if 
there is a reasonable allegation that the claimed rights subsist and for 
part 2) of the application if the County Council is satisfied that there has 
been the discovery of evidence, which, when considered with all other 
relevant evidence available shows that the alleged bridleway rights exist 
on the balance of probability.

Page 22

Agenda Item 5



2. Land ownership

2.1 Land Registry documents show there to be several different landowners 
for the claimed route, there is also some unregistered land.

2.2 The landowners consist of: Mr and Mrs Ashby, The Guide Association, 
Anthony Grubb and Ibstock Bricks Plc.

3. Consultations

3.1 Standard consultations were sent to the local member, County Council 
internal departments, amenity groups which included the Trail Riders 
Fellowship on a
[...]
2) in consequence of an event specified in sub-section 
53(3)(c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add a bridleway 
from point A, Top Road, Sharpthorne to footpath 51FR at point B on the 
application plan, be not made.

8.3 2) In consideration of all the evidence submitted in relation to this 
application and as set out above, it is recommended that an order under 
Section 53(2) in consequence of an event specified in sub-section 
53(3)(c)(ii) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to upgrade footpath 
51FR to a bridleway from its commencement at point B on the application 
plan to its termination at point C, Grinstead Lane, West Hoathly be not 
made.

9. Resource Implications and Value for Money 

9.1 The County Council is under a duty to investigate applications.  The 
consideration of the application by officers falls within existing budgets.

9.2 Cost implications arise:
• In the event of an order being made and objected to; 
 The matter may fall to be considered at a public local inquiry or 

a public hearing.
• Should an order be made and confirmed; 
 if any works are necessary to ensure the path is open for public 

use. 
• Should the decision of the committee be challenged by way of 

Judicial Review. 

9.3 The decision taken by the investigating officer and the Rights of Way 
Committee is a decision based on legal tests and the above costs cannot 
be a consideration in the determination of the application.

10. Risk Management Implications  

10.1 The decision is one that must be taken on strict legal tests:

• the application is not determined in accordance with the tests this 
could lead to a successful legal challenge by way of Judicial Review.

• In the event that an order is made the landowner could appeal to 
the Secretary of State and the matter be considered by way of 
written representations, hearing or public inquiry.

10.2 In reaching a recommendation the investigating officer has considered the 
evidence in accordance with the law
[...]
ce forms, claiming use of 
the route from 1945-2017

2. Six objections were submitted by the landowners, tenant farmers and 
adjoining land owners.

3. Archive evidence is inconclusive on its own and so the application has been 
considered under S.31 HA 1980.  The twenty year period for the purpose of 
determining this claim is 1995-2015.

4.  The user evidence forms attest that the route has been continually used by 
members of the public from 1945-2017.

5. Evidence submitted by the landowners is in direct conflict with the use being 
“as of right” and without interruption.

6. The nature of the claimed route, being a cul-de-sac, with no continuation at 
one end to the public highway, is inconsistent with the characteristics of a 
public highway.

Recommendation

That a Definitive Map Modification Order, under Section 53 (2) in consequence of an 
event specified in sub-section 53 (3) (c) (i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, 
to add a footpath from  FP 2563 and then east along Dagbrook Lane to an unmarked 
track in Henfield be not made.

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



1. Characters and features of the route

1.1 The claimed route is shown on the plan attached to this report (appendix 1), 
running between points A to C.

1.2 The claimed route begins at the western end of Dagbrook Lane (point A, 
appendix 1) which joins definitive footpath 2563 and continues in an easterly 
direction passing under the Downs Link footpath 3513 (point B appendix 1) 
along Dagbrook Lane ending at point C (appendix 1) where an unrecorded 
track heads north to join with definitive footpath 2567.

1.3 The route claimed is a cul-de-sac route, connecting only at its western end 
with a public highway, being definitive footpath 2563.  At the eastern end of 
the claimed route there is no claimed continuation to the public highway.

1.4 The route follows a lightly wooded well-trodden track from point C (appendix 
1) on the plan to where it passes through an old railway bridge passing under 
[...]
the claimed route has not 
been “as of right” and without interruption.

7.5 Nature of the way

7.5.1 Notwithstanding the above and the conclusion that the legal tests for making 
an order have not been met, the cul-de-sac nature of the application must be 
addressed.

7.5.2 In certain circumstances cul-de-sac routes can be highways, however, this is 
usually in special circumstances.  More often than not, this is the case where 
a cul-de-sac is the only way to and from a place of public interest or a special 
view point.  It is not considered that the claimed route meets this 
requirement.  The claimed route does not lead to a place of public interest or 
a special view point.  It does lead to a connecting route, but this has no clear 
status as it is a permissive track used with permission and not ‘as of right’.

7.5.3 Although in Eyre v New forest Highway Board 1892 it was determined that 
2 cul-de-sacs were created as a linking section had questionable status, in 
this instance the connecting route has a clear status as a permissive track 
used with permission and not ‘as of right’.

7.5.4 It is therefore considered, that this application does not have the 
characteristics of a public highway.

8 Conclusion

8.1 Evidence has shown that use of the claimed route throughout the relevant 
period has not been “as of right” therefore failing the relevant tests necessary 
for presumed dedication under Section 31 Highways Act 1980.

8.2 In addition to this, the nature of the way, being a cul-de-sac, is inconsistent 
with the route being a public highway.

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



8.3 In consideration of this and all of the evidence set out the in report, it is 
considered that the applicant has not shown that on the balance of probability 
a right of way exists, or that it is reasonable to allege the existence of a 
public right of way.

8.4 It is therefore recommended that an order to add a public footpath to the 
Definitive Map and Statement be not made.

9 Resource 

Minutes of the meeting


Rights of Way Committee

5 March 2019 – At a meeting of the Rights of Way Committee held at 2.15 pm at 
County Hall, Chichester.

Present: Mr Whittington (Chairman)

Mr Bradbury, Mr Acraman, Mr Baldwin, Mrs Duncton, Mr Quinn and Mrs Russell

Apologies were received from Dr O'Kelly and Mrs Purnell

Part I

10.   Declarations of Interest 

10.1 In accordance with the County Council’s code of the conduct, the 
following declarations of interest were made:

 Mr Bradbury declared a personal interest in ‘West Hoathly: 
application for a Definitive Map Modification Order (Application 
No: 2/16) the addition of a bridleway at Top Road, Sharpthorne 
and to upgrade footpath 51ESx to a bridleway’ because his 
partner is the Mid Sussex District Councillor for High Weald, 
the electoral division of the application site.

11.   Minutes of the Last Meeting of the Committee 

11.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2018 
be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

12.   Urgent Matters 

12.1 There were no urgent matters.

13.   Previous Decisions Progress Report 

13.1 The Committee received and noted a report from the Director of 
Highways and Transport and the Director of Law and Assurance outlining 
applications awaiting consideration (copy attached to the signed minutes).

14.   Outstanding Applications and Delegated Decisions 

14.1 The Committee received and noted a report by the Director of Law 
and Assurance setting out the progress on previous delegated decisions 
and decisions made by the Committee (copy attached to the signed 
minutes).

15.   Definitive Map Modification Order 

West Hoathly: Application for a Definitive Map Modification Order 
(Application No: 2/16) the addition of a bridleway at Top Road, 
Sharpthorne and to upgrade footpath 51ESx to a bridleway.



15.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance, concerning an application to add to the Definitive Map and 
Statement a bridleway at Top Road, Sharpthorne and to upgrade footpath 
51ESx to a bridleway (copy appended to the signed version of the 
minutes).  Georgia Hickland, Legal Assistant, introduced the report.  It is 
considered that the legal tests for making the order have not been met.  
For the avoidance of doubt the County Council is required to consider in 
relation to making an Order under S.53 (2) in consequence of an event in 
relation to 1) Point A – B on the application plan: under Section 
53(3)(c)(i) Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 whether evidence submitted 
by the applicant shows that a right of way which is not shown in the 
Definitive Map and Statement subsists or is reasonably alleged to subsist 
over land; and in relation to 2) Point B – C on the application plan under 
Section 53(3)(c)(ii) Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 being the discovery 
of evidence which shows that a highway shown on the map and statement 
as a highway of a particular description ought to be there shown as a 
highway of a different description on the balance of probability. 

15.2 Mr Martin Robinson, Manager at Blackland Farm Girlguiding Activity 
Centre spoke in objection to the application.  Girlguiding along with other 
landowners have researched maps for the route and concluded that where 
the proposed route is shown there is nothing to indicate it was ever a right 
of way.  Current Ordnance Survey maps show routes that are private 
tracks and driveways to farms that are not rights of way.  Any upgrade to 
FP 51ESx would necessitate the felling of trees to ensure the minimum 
required bridleway width of 3m.  There is no evidence to support the claim 
for the map modification to be made.

15.3 Mr Paul Brown, the applicant, spoke in support of the application.  
The 1724 Budgen map, 1840 East Grinstead Tithe map, and 1831 
1st Edition OS map do provide evidence of the route, contrary to the 
conclusions in the Committee report, and paragraph 8.1, in relation to 
existence of a ‘feature’ (a gate), is disputed because many bridleways do 
have gates.  The evidence of Major Grubb, supplied with the application, 
shows the route was used until the turn of the 20th century/before WWI.  
Regarding points B to C on the route, the Budgens maps, Major Grubb’s 
evidence, 1873 East Grinstead parish boundary sketchbook and 1997 
archaeological study for the clay quarry extension would not have been 
considered in the 1950s.  Regarding points A to B a bridleway can be 
reasonably alleged to exist.  Regarding points B to C the higher legal test 
on ‘balance of probability’ may apply, quoting a Planning Inspectorate 
appeal on a similar application in 2017 who stated that where there are 
“different tests applied to the same evidence” which “may lead to different 
conclusions”… a “pragmatic approach would be for an order to be 
made…to a route as a whole”.

15.4 During the debate the Committee raised the points below.  
Clarification was provided by Officers, where applicable:

 The application should be considered as a whole.
 Access to the route at point A is difficult to find; there is no 

signpost and it is accessed via a driveway between properties.
 The route is steep at points along point A to B.



 The conflict over the interpretation of archival evidence was 
acknowledged but the Committee noted that, as stated in the 
report, “none of the maps identified are produced for the 
purpose of confirming highway status” and it was, therefore, 
agreed there was no evidence of status.

15.5. The recommendation was proposed by Mr Bradbury and seconded 
by Mrs Russell, and was put to the Committee and approved unanimously.

15.6 Resolved – That a Definitive Map Modification Order, under Section 
53 (2) in consequence of an event specified in sub-section 53(3)(c)(i) and 
53(3)(c)(ii) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, 1) to add a bridleway 
from point A, Top Road, Sharpthorne to point B, and 2) to upgrade 
footpath 51ESx to a bridleway from its commencement at point B to its 
termination at point C, Grinstead Lane, West Hoathly be not made.

16.   Definitive Map Modification Order 

Henfield: Application for a Definitive Map Modification Order (Application 
No: 1/17) to add to the Definitive Map and Statement a public footpath 
along Dagbrook Lane

16.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance, amended by the Agenda Update Sheet, concerning an 
application to add to the Definitive Map and Statement a public footpath 
along Dagbrook Lane (copy appended to the signed version of the 
minutes).  Charlotte Nash, Legal Assistant, introduced the report.  It is 
considered that the legal tests for making the order have not been met.  
For the avoidance of doubt the Council is required to consider whether the 
applicant has shown that on the balance of probability a right of way 
subsists, or that it is reasonably alleged to subsist.

16.2 Mr Mark Elsam, owner of Brookside Farm, spoke in objection to the 
application.  The route is an ‘occupation road’ linking Brookside, Pokerlea 
and Rye Farms; this is supported by archive maps.  Brookside Farm, 
including Dagbrook Lane which is part of the farm, has been owned by the 
Elsam family since 1940.  The proposed route is an important woodland 
wildlife corridor.  There are historical and ongoing problems with 
uncontrolled dogs causing a detrimental impact on wildlife and if the 
proposed route is allowed then even more people will roam off the route 
as well as on it causing even more harm.  The family has always sought to 
stop trespassing.  There have been many incidences of fencing being cut, 
locks damaged and gates propped open all over the farm.  Signs have 
been put up and repeatedly illicitly removed for years.  Suggestions that 
the family has not opposed trespassing over the years are untrue.  The 
family objects to the proposal in the strongest possible terms.

16.3 Mrs Hilary Pierce, an interested party, spoke in support of the 
application.  ‘Occupation road’ cannot equate to private access only; maps 
demonstrate the majority of the 24 occupation roads in Henfield, shown 
on the Henfield Tithe apportionment, now have rights of access of various 
highway statuses.  Early map evidence does suggest public access rights 
for the whole length of Dagbrook Lane, which is shown as a road on the 
first one inch OS map and the OS Survey Book of Reference and it is also 



shown on the Finance Act Map in 1910 which almost always supports 
public vehicular rights.  It is probable that routes like this, that join two 
other roads, are for use by the public.  The Committee should be sure that 
evidence provided of ownership of the route along Dagbrook Lane is sound 
because it has no registered owner.  The public have probably used the 
whole lane for centuries.  Good ‘User Evidence’ has been supplied with the 
application.

16.4 During the debate the Committee raised the points below.  
Clarification was provided by Officers, where applicable:

 Ownership of the proposed route along Dagbrook Lane was 
queried.  At the invitation of the Committee, Mr Elsam reiterated 
his ownership.

 It is clearly evidenced that the Elsam family has continually tried 
to restrict access and that notices have been repeatedly 
removed.

 The impact of harm to wildlife was acknowledged, but the 
Committee noted that this is not material to the application.

 The proposed route does not lead to a place of public interest or 
a special view point and whilst at point C it does lead to a 
connecting path, that path is a permissive track used with 
permission and not ‘as of right’.

 The conflict over the interpretation of archival evidence was 
acknowledged but the Committee noted that whilst the path is 
listed on several maps as an ‘occupation road’, as stated in the 
report, “none of the maps identified are produced for the 
purpose of confirming highway status”.  The meaning of 
‘occupation road’ is a matter of interpretation but this is 
understood to be a term used to describe a road laid out for the 
benefit of occupiers of adjoining properties and not a public 
highway.  

 The archive evidence considered as part of this application was 
not strong enough on its own to recommend an order be made 
and, therefore, the evidence of use submitted under S.31 
Highways Act 1980 has been considered.  Officers concluded that 
while there is a conflict of evidence, given the account of locked 
gates and notices on site, as well as a user’s account of 
obtaining permission to use Dagbrook Lane, it is reasonable to 
conclude that the land owner has throughout time attempted to 
prevent the public using the route and that use of the route has 
not been shown to be ‘as of right’.

16.5. The recommendation was proposed by Mr Patel and seconded by Mr 
Quinn, and was put to the Committee and approved unanimously.

16.6 Resolved – That a Definitive Map Modification Order, under Section 
53(2) in consequence of an event specified in sub-section 53(3)(c)(i) of 
the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to add a footpath from FP 2563 and 
then east along Dagbrook Lane to an unmarked track in Henfield be not 
made.



17.   Urgent Action 

Adur and Worthing Council’s Public Path Diversion Order
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 S 257
Public Footpath 2048 (Shoreham Adur Tidal Walls Development) 
Diversion Order 2018

The Committee received and noted a report by the Director of Highways 
and Transport setting out the outcomes of the recent decision made by the 
Secretary of State (copy attached to the signed minutes).

17.2 Officers provided an update and advised that works are close to 
completion and the pathway is now in public use, although it may need to 
be temporarily closed to allow the surface to consolidate.

17.3 Resolved – The Committee noted the Urgent Action decision 
published on 15 August 2018.

18.   Secretary of State Decision 

West Sussex County Council (Warnham) Public Path (No. 1577) 
Diversion Order 2013
West Sussex County Council (Warnham) Public Path (No. 1578) 
Diversion Order 2013

18.1 The Committee received and noted a report by the Director of Law 
and Assurance setting out the outcomes of the recent decision made by 
the Secretary of State (copy attached to the signed minutes).  An error 
was noted, in paragraph 1.4 of the report: 27 September ‘2019’ should 
read ‘2013’.

18.2 Resolved – The Committee noted the report.

19.   Secretary of State Decision 

West Sussex County Council (Petworth No.1 (Parish of Loxwood 
addition of Footpath)) Definitive Map Modification Order 2014

19.1 The Committee received and noted a report by the Director of Law 
and Assurance setting out the outcomes of the recent decision made by 
the Secretary of State (copy attached to the signed minutes).

19.2 Resolved – The Committee noted the report.

20.   Secretary of State Decision 

West Sussex County Council (Southwater) Public Path (no. 2642) 
Part Special Diversion Order 2016
West Sussex County Council (Southwater) Public Path (no. 1650) 
Part Special Extinguishment Order 

20.1 The Committee received and noted a report by the Director of Law 
and Assurance setting out the outcomes of the recent decision made by 
the Secretary of State (copy attached to the signed minutes).



20.2 The Committee noted that an interested party has raised concerns 
to a Committee member relating to this application, which will be passed 
to Officers to check and action, where required.

20.2 Resolved – The Committee noted the report.

21.   Secretary of State Decision 

Application for a Definitive Map Modification Order (Application 
No. 5/16) to add a public footpath from bridleway 1163 to Fyning 
Lane in the Parish of Rogate

21.1 The Committee received and noted a report by the Director of Law 
and Assurance setting out the outcomes of the recent decision made by 
the Secretary of State (copy attached to the signed minutes).

21.2 Officers provided an update and advised that the order has now 
been made, and that consultation ends on 11 April 2019.

21.3 Resolved – The Committee noted the report.

22.   Update on Delivery of Works 

22.1 The Committee noted a verbal update on delivery works in the last 
year.  The report was introduced by Judith Grimwood, Senior Rights of 
Way Officer.  The update was circulated to Committee members following 
the meeting.

22.2 The Committee requested that in future the update on delivery of 
works should be appended to the agenda as a written report to allow 
members to study the report and consider any questions in advance of the 
Committee meeting.

22.3 Resolved – That future updates to the Rights of Way Committee on 
delivery of works be presented to the Committee as a written report.

23.   Date of Next Meeting 

23.1. The Committee noted that its next scheduled meeting would be held 
at 2.15 p.m. on Tuesday 25 June 2019.

The meeting ended at 3.56 pm

Chairman


